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CITY OF SOCORRO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
Regular Meeting Minutes 

February 22, 2024. 
 

 
Items for discussion and action: 
 
1.     Call to order: 

Chair Miriam Cruz called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 

2.     Establishment of quorum: 
            Quorum was established with four (4) members present. 
 
3.  Excuse absent commission members: 

A motion was made by David Oropeza to excuse, seconded by Jesus Ruiz. 
             
            Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, David Oropeza, and Albert Lagunas. 
            Nays: Miriam Cruz 
            Abstain:  
            Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 

Motion carried. 
 

4.       Reading of the Board of Adjustment Statement. 
Chair Miriam Cruz read the statement out loud.  

 
5.       Swearing of all persons giving testimony. 

      All Applicants were sworn in by Chair Miriam Cruz. 
 
6.        Consider and Take Action on the approval of meeting minutes of JANUARY 24, 2024.       

      
      A motion was made by Jesus Ruiz to approve seconded by Miriam Cruz. 

Members Present Members Absent Staff Present Others Present 
Miriam Cruz 
Jesus Ruiz 
David Oropeza 
Albert Lagunas 
 

Jesus Miguel Chaidez 
Ben Arras 
 
 

Lorrine Quimiro 
Jose Botello 
Myrian Duron 
Judith Rodriguez 
 

Merwan Bhatti 
Alfredo Ferando 
Diana Rodriguez 

 

Ivy Avalos 
Mayor 

 
Ruben Reyes 

At Large 
 

Cesar Nevarez 
District 1 

 

Alejandro Garcia 
District 2 

 
Rudy Cruz, JR. 

District 3/ Mayor Pro-Tem 
 

Yvonne Colon-Villalobos 
District 4 

 
Adriana Rodarte 

City Manager 
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      Ayes: Miriam Cruz, Jesus Ruiz, David Oropeza, and Albert Lagunas. 
      Nays: 
      Abstain:  
      Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 
      Motion carried. 
 
7. Consider and Take Action on the variance request from the Municipal Code Section 46-622 (a) 

to allow a solid wall fence over 2’-6” above the street curb level within the clear triangle at 257 
Wewoka Dr., Socorro, TX., 79927. 
 

       Speaker: Jesse Montelongo 
         
      A motion was made by Jesus Ruiz to approve as staff recommends, seconded by David 

Oropeza. 
 
       Ayes: Miriam Cruz, Jesus Ruiz, David Oropeza, and Albert Lagunas. 
       Nays:  
       Abstain:  
       Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 
       Motion carried. 
           
8. Consider and Take Action on the variances requested from the Municipal Code Section 46-

622 (a) to allow a solid wall fence over 2’-6” above the street curb level within the clear sight 
triangle at 400 Valle Los Coronados Dr., Socorro, TX., 79927. 
Speaker: Applicant Claudia Garcia. 
 

       Speaker: Mario Lerma 
       
       A motion was made by Jesus Ruiz to approve the alternative, seconded by David Oropeza. 
 
      Ayes: Miriam Cruz, Jesus Ruiz, Albert Lagunas, and David Oropeza. 
      Nays: 
      Abstain:  
      Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 
      Motion carried. 
 
9. Consider and Take Action on the variances requested from the Municipal Code Section 46- 

263 (b) to allow a 1,200 s.f. structure that exceeds 50% of the footage of the 1114 s.f. 
principal structure at 851 Walcott Rd., Socorro, TX., 79927. 
 
Speaker: Michael Faupel 
 
A motion was made by Albert Lagunas to approve with staff recommendation, seconded by 
David Oropeza. 
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      Ayes: Miriam Cruz, Jesus Ruiz, David Oropeza, and Albert Lagunas. 
      Nays:  
      Abstain:  
      Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 
      Motion carried. 
 
10. Adjournment: 

 
      A motion was made by Albert Lagunas to adjourn seconded by David Oropeza. 
 
      Ayes: Miriam Cruz, Jesus Ruiz, David Oropeza, and Albert Lagunas. 
      Nays:  
      Abstain:  
      Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 
 
 
              Meeting adjourned at 6:56 PM. 

 
 
 
 
 

__________________________                                                      ________________________              
    Miriam Cruz, Chairperson                                                                   Date minutes were approved.      
 
 
 
__________________________                                                      ________________________ 
   Judith Rodriguez, Secretary                                                              Date minutes were approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CITY OF SOCORRO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
MEETING DATE: APRIL 25, 2024

VARIANCE REQUEST
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT:  
VARIANCE REQUEST FROM THE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 46-236 (7) TO ALLOW A SINGLE 
WIDE MOBILE HOME INSTEAD OF THE DOUBLE WIDE MOBILE HOME REQUIREMENT AT 
421 VALLE DEL PASEO DR., SOCORRO, TX.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 421 VALLE DEL PASEO DR.

PROPERTY LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:  LOT 6, BLOCK 1, HACIEDAS DEL VALLE UNIT 1

PROPERTY OWNER: MARISELA MORALES

PROPERTY AREA:  20,000 S.F.

CURRENT ZONING: R-1 (SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)

SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a 14’ - 0” single wide  
mobile home.

BACKGROUND:  The applicant purchased the mobile home and is required to submit  
a permit for the placement of the mobile home in the property.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: Section 46-236 (7) of the City of Socorro’s Municipal Codes 
specifi es a double wide mobile home as a regulation for the 
allowance of a mobile home in R-1 (Single-Family Residential) 
zoning districts.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff  recommends APPROVAL of the variance request from the  
Municipal Code Section 46-236 (7) to allow a single wide mobile  
home instead of the double wide mobile home requirement as it  
complies with all other additional regulations outlined in the   
Ordinance and the request meets the spirit of the code.

ALTERNATIVE:  The alternative is to DENY the variance request. 

ITEM # 7



APPLICATION



APPLICATION



ZONING MAP



AERIAL IMAGE



HACIENDAS DEL VALLE UNIT 1
Recorded November , 18, 1986



View of property from Valle Del Paseo Dr.

SITE PICTURES



MOBILE HOME PICTURES



SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTS



CITY OF SOCORRO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
MEETING DATE: APRIL 25, 2024

VARIANCE REQUEST
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT:  
VARIANCE REQUEST FROM THE FORMER MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 46-293 - 2 (d) TO     
ALLOW A REDUCED REAR YARD SETBACK OF 5’ - 0” FOR AN EXISTING STRUCTURE AT 
10359 TOREADOR PL., SOCORRO, TX.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 10359 TOREADOR PL.

PROPERTY LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:  LOT 2, BLOCK 8, ALAMEDA ESTATES REPLAT

PROPERTY OWNER: BOBBIE JO CHAVEZ

PROPERTY AREA:  0.2652 ACRES (11,552 S.F.)

CURRENT ZONING: R-3 (HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an existing structure  
to encroach the rear yard setback by 10’ - 0”, leaving a  
reduced rear yard setback of 5’ - 0”.

BACKGROUND:  The applicant’s reason for the variance request is to comply with  
the City of Socorro’s Municipal Code setback requirements   
for a future addition to the residence.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: Section 6-121. - Application referral to the planning and zoning  
department for approval -- Permits not issued for work in violation  
of ordinances. (b) states, “A permit shall not be issued for any work  
which would involve a violation of the zoning ordinance or any other  
law or ordinance, and any permit so issued shall be void.  
The encroachment of the principal structure in the rear setback  
violates the August 12, 2016 Archived Municipal Code Section 46- 
293 - 2(d) setback ordinance which prevents the issuance of   
a residential permit due to non-compliance.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff  recommends APPROVAL of the variance request to allow a  
reduced rear yard setback of 5’ - 0”.

ALTERNATIVE:  The alternative is to DENY the variance request.

ITEM # 8



APPLICATION



APPLICATION



SITE PLAN



ZONING MAP



AERIAL IMAGE



View of property from Toreador Pl.

SITE PICTURES



CITY OF SOCORRO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
MEETING DATE: APRIL 25, 2024

VARIANCE REQUEST
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT:  
VARIANCE REQUESTS FROM THE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 46-634 (12),  SECTION 46-634 
(24 B), SECTION 46-634 (24 D), AND SECTION 46-634 (24 E) TO ALLOW A CANOPY, MONU-
MENT, WALL, AND DIRECTIONAL SIGNS THAT EXCEED THE SQUARE FOOTAGE, LOCATION 
AND NUMBER OF SIGNS ALLOWED INSTEAD OF THE REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED UNDER 
THE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 46-634 - SIGNS AT 9909 NORTH LOOP DR., SOCORRO, TX.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 9909 NORTH LOOP DR.

PROPERTY LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:  LOT 7, BLOCK 5, VALLE NUEVO COMMERCIAL CENTER UNIT 1

PROPERTY OWNER: RYAN DARBY

PROPERTY AREA:  43,626 S.F.

CURRENT ZONING: IC-MUD (INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL MIXED-USE DEVELOP 
MENTS)

SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting multiple variances to allow signs for  
Mister Car Wash.

BACKGROUND:  N/A

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: Section 46-634 - Signs of the City of Socorro’s Municipal Codes 
outlines the restrictions for all districts regarding the size, location,  
type and quantity of signs permitted that aff ect the signage proposal  
for Mister Car Wash.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff  recommends APPROVAL of the variance requests from the  
Municipal Code Sections 46-634 (12), 46-634 (24 B), 46-634  
(24 D), and 46-634 (24 E)  to allow a canopy, monument, wall, and  
directional signs that exceed the square footage, location and  
number of signs allowed instead of the requirements outlined  
under the Municipal Code Section 46-634 - Signs at   
9909 North Loop Dr.

ALTERNATIVE:  The alternative is to DENY the variance request. 

ITEM # 9



APPLICATION



APPLICATION



ZONING MAP



AERIAL IMAGE



View of property from North Loop Dr.

SITE PICTURES



View of property from Market Pl.

SITE PICTURES
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CITY OF SOCORRO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
MEETING DATE: APRIL 25, 2024

VARIANCE REQUEST
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT:  
VARIANCE REQUESTS FROM THE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 46-634 (12),  SECTION 46-634 
(18), SECTION 46-634 (23 C), AND SECTION 46-634 (23 D) TO ALLOW A MONUMENT SIGN, 
WALL SIGNS, AND A DIRECTIONAL SIGN THAT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM SQUARE FOOTAGE, 
HEIGHT AND NUMBER OF SIGNS ALLOWED INSTEAD OF THE REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED 
UNDER THE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 46-634 - SIGNS AT 11340 GATEWAY BLVD EAST., 
SOCORRO, TX.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 11340 GATEWAY BLVD. EAST

PROPERTY LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:  LOT 1, BLOCK 1, VANGUARD SUBDIVISION

PROPERTY OWNER: WILL BLUE

PROPERTY AREA:  11.2081 ACRES

CURRENT ZONING: M-1 (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL)

SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting multiple variances to allow signs for a  
Vanguard, Mack and Volvo commercial development.

BACKGROUND:  N/A

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: Section 46-634 - Signs of the City of Socorro’s Municipal Codes 
outlines the restrictions for all districts including the size, height,  
type and quantity of signs permitted that aff ect the signage proposal  
for Vanguard, Mack and Volvo.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff  recommends APPROVAL of the variance requests from the  
Municipal Code Sections 46-634 (12), 46-634 (18), 46-634   
(23 C), and 46-634 (23 D)  to allow a monument sign, wall signs,  
and a directional sign that exceed the square footage, height and  
number of signs allowed instead of the requirements outlined under  
the Municipal Code Section 46-634 - Signs at 11340   
Gateway Blvd. East.

ALTERNATIVE:  The alternative is to DENY the variance request. 

ITEM # 10



APPLICATION



APPLICATION



ZONING MAP



AERIAL IMAGE



View of property from Gateway Blvd East (TOP) and from Alyssa Rd (BOTTOM)

SITE PICTURES
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Variance request to allow wall mounted 
signs exceeding the 80 s.f. maximum 
allowable area (Section. 46-634. - Signs 
[18] ) and a variance request to allow 
multiple wall signs totaling 678.3 s.f. 
instead of the single sign (150 s.f.maxi
mum area) allowed (Section. 46-634. - 
Signs [23 c] ) 

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTS



Variance request to allow a monument
sign exceeding 25’ - 0” in height instead 
of the 25’ - 0” maximum height restriction
(Section. 46-634. - Signs [23 d] ) 

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTS



Variance request to allow wall mounted 
signs exceeding the 80 s.f. maximum 
allowable area (Section. 46-634. - Signs 
[18] ) and a variance request to allow 
multiple wall signs totaling 678.3 s.f. 
instead of the single sign (150 s.f.maxi
mum area) allowed (Section. 46-634. - 
Signs [23 c] ) 

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTS



Variance request to allow wall mounted 
signs exceeding the 80 s.f. maximum 
allowable area (Section. 46-634. - Signs 
[18] ) and a variance request to allow 
multiple wall signs totaling 678.3 s.f. 
instead of the single sign (150 s.f.maxi
mum area) allowed (Section. 46-634. - 
Signs [23 c] ) 

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTS



Variance request to allow wall mounted 
signs exceeding the 80 s.f. maximum 
allowable area (Section. 46-634. - Signs 
[18] ) and a variance request to allow 
multiple wall signs totaling 678.3 s.f. 
instead of the single sign (150 s.f.maxi
mum area) allowed (Section. 46-634. - 
Signs [23 c] ) 

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTS



Variance request to allow a directional
sign totaling 20 s.f. instead of the 4 s.f. 
maximum allowed (Section. 46-634. - 
Signs [12] ) 

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTS



CITY OF SOCORRO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
MEETING DATE: APRIL 25, 2024

VARIANCE REQUEST
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT:  
VARIANCE REQUEST FROM THE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 46-639 (1) TO ALLOW THE 
KEEPING OF A LARGE ANIMAL IN A 0.383 ACRE PROPERTY INSTEAD OF THE MINIMUM 0.5 
ACRE AREA REQUIREMENT AT 10946 E. BURT RD., SOCORRO, TX.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 10946 E. Burt Rd.

PROPERTY LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:  TRACT 10-G, BLOCK 3, SOCORRO GRANT

PROPERTY OWNER: ALEJANDRO AVILA

PROPERTY AREA:  0.383 ACRES

CURRENT ZONING: R-1 (SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)

SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the keeping of a  
large animal (horse) on a property under half an acre.

BACKGROUND:  N/A

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: Section 46-639 (1) of the City of Socorro’s Municipal Codes 
specifi es a minimum area requirement of half an acre lot for the  
keeping of large animals.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff  recommends APPROVAL of the variance request from the  
Municipal Code Section 46-639 (1) to allow the keeping of a large  
animal in a 0.383 acre property instead of the minimum 0.5 acrea  
area requirement at 10946 E. Burt Rd. with a condition that   
only one large animal be allowed on the property.

ALTERNATIVE:  The alternative is to DENY the variance request. 

ITEM # 11



APPLICATION



APPLICATION



ZONING MAP



AERIAL IMAGE



View of property from E. Burt Rd.
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SITE PLAN
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